
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi, met at 
the Courthouse in West Point, MS, on the 30th day of December, 2013, at 9 00 a m , and 
present were Lynn Horton, Luke Lummus, R B Dav s, and Shelton Deanes, President 
Also present were Amy G Berry, Clerk of the Board, Jim Helveston, sitting n for Board 
Attorney, and Eddie Scott, Deputy Sheriff, when and where the following proceedings were 
as determined to n it, 

NO 

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING AND AMENDING THE AGENDA FOR THE 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING HELD ON DECEMBER 30, 2013 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of adopting and amending the agenda 

for the Board of Supervisors meeting held on December 30, 2013 

It appears to this Board the following items need to be added to the agenda for further 

consideration and discussion by this Board 

• Supplemental Agreement on Elmore Bridge Project 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by Lynn Horton the Board doth vote 

unanimously for such agenda to be adopted and for the amendments referenced to above to be 

added to the agenda for further consideration 

SO ORDERED this the 30th day of December, 2013 

President 





NO 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT TO 

EXECUTE THE LETTER OF AGREEMENT WITH PETRO HARVESTER 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of approving and authonzmg the 

President to execute the Letter of Agreement with Petro Harvester 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote 

unanimously to approve and authonze the President to execute the Letter of Agreement with Petro 

Harvester, as attached hereto as Exhibit A 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



th PETRO HARVESTER 

December 20 2013 

Sent via Overnight Delivery and Email 

Board of Supervisors, 
Clay County, Mississippi 
C/O Robert L Calvert, County Engineer 
P O Drawer 1078 
301 Highway 45A North 
West Point, MS 39773 
(662) 494-7101 
(rIcalvert( bellsouth net) 

Attention Robert L Calvert, County Engineer 

RE Economic Development Highway Project No DECD-0013(51)B, Yokohama Boulevard 
Clay County & Petro Harvester Gulf Coast Holdings, LLC — Pipeline Relocation 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

Per your request Petro Harvester Operating Company, LLC on behalf of its affiliate Petro 
Harvester Gulf Coast Holdings, LLC (collectively, "Petro Harvester) will relocate its pipeline 
located in Clay County, Mississippi (the °County") as necessary to accommodate the 
construction of the above-referenced project (the °Project") 

Relocation of said pipeline will require Petro Harvester to perform, or cause to be performed, 
certain activities, including without limitation, engineenng, design and construction activities 
necessary to relocate said pipeline (collectively, the "Worn Petro Harvester has retained or will 
retain Boots Smith Oitfield Services, LLC (the °Contractor) to perform the Work, as described in 
and pursuant to that certain bid form from the Contractor to Petro Harvester (the "Estimate 
Summary, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit k) The estimated costs associated 
with performing the Work are 1261,762 00 (the *Reimbursement Amount"), as detailed in the 
Estimate Summary Notwithstanding the Reimbursement Amount, the County hereby agrees 
that it will reimburse Petro Harvester for the total actual costs reasonably incurred by Petro 
Harvester for the Work required to relocate the pipeline as necessary to accommodate the 
construction of the Project (the "Actual Costs") In addition, the County will also reimburse Petro 
Harvester for the loss of production it will incur as a result of shutting in wells during the pipeline 
relocation ("Loss of Production Amount') The amount payable by the County for such loss of 
production will be calculated based on average daily production for the 30 days preceding the 
days the wells are shut in while Work is being performed Finally, the County will reimburse 
Petro Harvester at a rate of $1,000 00 per day for each day dunng which Work is being 

fJX079135 1}1 

Petro Harvester Operating Company, LLC J 5160 Tennyson Parkway Suite 3000 E I Plano, TX 75024 1214-618 7600 1214-919 4957 (f) 



By 
Brent H T 
Senior Vice President—Southeastern Distnct 

Name a lr 

performed to compensate Petro Harvester for the cost of third party supervision of the Work 
(Third Party Supervisory Costs') 

The County will following receipt from Petro Harvester of an invoice(s) for (1) the Actual Costs 
paid by Petro Harvester for the Work, (2) Loss of Production Amount and (3) Third Party 
Supervisory Costs, promptly pay to and reimburse 'Petro Harvester such Actual Costs, Loss of 
Production Amount and Third Party Supervisory Costs Payment shall be made by check or 
wire transfer to the bank account of Petro Harvester as set forth below 

Petro Harvester Operating Company, LLC 
JPMorgan Chase Bank N A 
1 Chase Plaza 
New York, NY 10005 
ABA #021000021 
Acct #918049875 

It you are in agreement with the terms of this letter agreement, please indicate your approval by 
signing in the signature block below and returning an original to the attention of Brent H Taylor, 
Senior Vice President — Southeastern District at Petro Harvester Your cooperation and 
understanding in this matter is greatly appreciated 

Respectfully, 

Petro Harvester Operating Company LLC 

Agreed To and Accepted This  Day of "etelek.AL , 2013 

Clay County, Mississippi:acting by-  )1  c 
and through its and of pupery rs 

Print Name Shelton Deanes 
Title Board President '1,414 

(JX079135 1}2 



EXHIBIT A 

BID FORM 

PIPELINE RELOCATION ALONG YOKOHAMA BOULEVARD 

WEST POINT, CLAY COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

CONTRACTOR shall perform all clearing and grubbing required, shall be responsible for all 
permits that may be required, shall apply any erosion control measures as needed before, 
during and atter construction, shall supply all equipment, manpower and materials necessary to 
complete protect, and shall test fine ac corcfmg to manufacturers specification, testing complete 
line from Site 1 thru Site 3 to 750 psi with a 24 hour chart recorder in line pnor to blow down of 
existing line and fie m Pipe to be used shall be 6X 432 X42 SMLS either domestically 
manufactured or from one of the following foreign mills — Ostrava Mittel — Czech, Roman Mittel 
— Romania, Iscor Mittel — South Africa, thin - South Korea, Moravia — Czech, Voest Alpine —
Austria, VoizIsky — Russia, Tagmet — Russia Pipe shall be coated with 3M Scotchkote brand 
Fusion-Bonded Epoxy Coating 6233 and all welds and exposed areas shall be covered with 3M 
Scotchkote brand Two Part Epoxy Coating or 3M brand Power Crete Coating, with all welds 
being x-ray inspected All pipe shall be buried a minimum of 3' below existing ground unless 
stated otherwise 

PROJECT consists of the following 

SITE 1 See drawing 2 of 4 
Existing fin gas pipeline shall be removed and disposed of and replaced with a new 
section of fr pipe, and lowered a minimum of 12' —14' below existing ground In 
accordance with information provided by Calvert —Spradling Engineers using a box sag 
with a tote! length of approximately 230' of pipe to accommodate crossing proposed 
Yokohama' Boulevard, and tied back Into the existing 6" gas pipeline 

SITE 2 See drawling 3 of 4 
Existing 6' gas pipeline shall be removed and disposed of and replaced with a new 
section of 6" pipe, lowered a minimum of 9' from existing ground according to 
information provided by Calvert —Spindling Engineers using a box sag with a total 
length of approximately MU to accommodate proposed drainage easement and channel 
excavation and tied back into the existing 6' gas pipeline 

SITE 3 See drawing 4 of 4 
Existing 6' gas pipeline along South right-of-way of proposed roadway shell be capped & 
abandoned as shown on drawings and a new 6' gas pipeline shall be laid along the 
North nght-of-way as shown on drawings, with new 6' gas pipeline being tied back into 
existing fr gas pipeline as shown All bends thru this section shall be 3R. Alio, 6" gas 
pipeline shall be buried across proposed Yokohama Boulevard at a minimum depth of 
11' below existing ground in accordance with information provided by Calvert — 
SpradlIng Engineers, and also breed across existing Cosby Corner Road at a minimum 
depth of 9' below existing ground using approximately 300' of 3M Power Crete coated 
pipe in accordance with information provided by Calvert — Sena:Eng Engineers 



Petro Harvester Yokohama Boulevard 

 

— - 
Replace 3 segments of 6" Turn Key Project 

     

Total Workup Summary 

      

Total Feet Price/ft. 

 

Total Price 

  

Total Proposal 3440 $76 09 

 

$261,762 

   

Project Bid with 2 Base Crews and Sm Overhead 

    

Overhead In Bid for 26 Days 

    

Superintendent w/ Pick-up 

    

Field Clerk w/ Pick-up
 

     

_ — ... 

    

1 Base Crews 1 Crew for 26 Days, 1/2 Crew Extra for 12 days 

    

1 Foreman w/ pick up 

    

1 Straws w/ Crewcab 

    

6 Labors 3 for 12 Days 

    

2 Welders 14 Days w/ welding Rigs 

    

2 Welder Helpers 14 Days 

    

2 Operators 1 for 12 Days 3 Track hoes 

     

Total For Labor & Equipment 

 

$87 583 00 

  

Items included in bid 

    

item 

 

Quanity / Days Price 

 

Total 

   

Water 

 

2 650 

 

$1,300 00 

 

Pipe 

 

3440 $24 00 

 

$82,560 00 

 

Hydro Vac 

 

2 $3,000 00 

 

$6,000 00 

 

Coating 

 

50 $57 00 

 

$2,850 00 

 

Seeding ROW 

 

2 $4,500 00 

 

$9,000 00 

 

Fittings 

 

12 $1,000 00 

 

$12,000 00 

 

Mob / Demob 

 

2 $6,000 00 

 

$12,000 00 

 

Pigs 

 

13 $63 00 

 

$819 00 

 

Silt Fence 

 

500 $3 50 

 

$1,750 00 

 

Welding Supplies 

 

14 $50 00 

 

$700 00 

 

HDD Drill 

 

300 $4000 

 

$12,000 00 

 

Air Compressor 

 

4 $375 00 

 

$1,500 00 

 

Yard 

 

26 $100 00 

 

$2,600 00 

 

Office 

 

26 $50 00 

 

$1,300 00 

 

Dumpster 

 

26 $50 00 

 

$1,300 00 

 

Port o Lets 

 

26 $50 00 

 

$1,300 00 

 

X-Ray 

 

12 $2,100 00 

 

525 200 00 

  

Total Items In Proposal 

  

$174,179 00 

         

4 

      

Bid Summary 

    

Total Bid 

 

-I 

   

$261,762 00 

        



Contractor agrees to amide ell labor, equipment and materials to complete above described 
project adhering to all fedora and state laws Price to complete project shall be all inclusive, no 
add one or change orders shall be accepted. 

BID TON.-  i2 (et ent  

( -litt" --"--  Contradut Signattr 
1:14 OM VP/aro 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT TO 

EXECUTE THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ON ELMORE BRIDGE PROJECT 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of approving and authorizing the 

President to execute the supplemental agreement on Elmore Bridge Project 

After motion by R B Davis and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote unanimously 

to approve and authorize the President to execute the Supplemental Agreement on Elmore Bndge 

Project as attached hereto as Exhibit A 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



Dated this the DEC 2 3  2013 dai of      

Fidelity and Deposit Ccnpany of Maryland 

Sn 
 

f I,Unt, 1-ntrierr•f 

crPt1O‘ rD 

P 

C0AT£ AID wppl^mrnral Ago-tmcnI Cnnirarl 
12-4 01) 

‘t IENTAL AC REPAINT 

BR-0013(49)B0 CTATF AW roma No 

Clay rnr ins 

Orli( r or ci Al l" AID ROAD ( O'icTPt CM\ 

bLrAPTMEN1 OF TRANWOP tA 11ON 

V. ! tElt rAs Phillips Contracting Company Inc. 

Conlrafto of Columbus MS   and 

Fidelityand Deposit Company or 

Maryland   Surety tittered into a contract 

Board of Curer nor or  Clay County on List 29th dot of 

October f0 2012 for the amstrut1Ton of the abo't designated prover anti     

V, NEP PAS 

The slope on the south end has started to slide The extra work is needed to fix the slide and prevent future slides 

Now therefore rt is hereby mutually agreed that the following items at the unit price shown shall be added to the contract to 
accomplish this work S-S15-B Grouted Rip Rap @ $30 00 per square yard 

'1 his Ivor-nen! In nu "1 nodal. or c mogrz the onginal conga° or tshrt-li it 1,"-L mitt a part except ax Trod-talc crated he-foa 

mn. 1  ucncroar_ 
(1) ewe)  Phillips Contracting Company Inc 

ConInclor and the _Feeblyand Deposit Company of Maryland Surely 
h-r-ht arc to said qupplernemfal Agri-ern-ent eontraing of the above nientlotted dente and prices and agree that dim Supplemental 
Agrc-nient is hereby cote t part of the original contract to he performed tinder the spealkations thereof and that the original contract 
is in foil force and effect c'si_tpi ac n might be (modified Is this Supplemental Agreement 

is 2013  

A Mkalfin eti&d9  CD,/  .2;1 r_ 
Contrador 
-e 

I3 
YL JA SON 

Attorney in-Fact And 
Tit le 

a
pireplorre Alto, 

Residenatossippi Apo 
Rrt oit reNorri rot)  Al Ivo% Ai t /PI  

gM`L at.' "  A "rncn ED  

Due 

Mate Aid Engineer 

Orlin: of State Aid Reid Construction 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING THE BUTANE BID SERVICE FOR THE 

YEAR 2014 TO GOLDEN TRIANGLE PROPANE 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of awarding the butane bid service for 

the year 2014 to Golden Tnangle Propane 

It appears to this Board bids were advertised, as attached hereto as Exhibit A, to be taken 

today, December 30, 2013, at 9 00 a m for butane services on all county buildings„ 1 e District 

Sheds, Voting Precincts, and Volunteer Fire Department Buildings, and, 

It appears five bids were received as attached hereto as Exhibit B and were all timely filed 

After motion by Shelton Deanes and second by Luke Lummus this Board doth vote 

unanimously to approve and accept the bid of Golden Triangle Propane out of Starkville, MS at a 

rate of $1 479 per gallon for one year as the lowest and best bid to service the butane tanks at all 

county buildings 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

L 
_ President 



Hnotirta 
fre-

 

M&W Butane Gas Company 
8691 Hwy 45 North 

Columbus, MS 39705 
662-434-6644 

December 4, 2013 

Clay County Board of Purchasing 
Board Supervisors 

Bid for propane gas for Fire Departments, Volunteer Fire Departments, 
Voting Stations and other locations The bid runs from December 19, 2013 
thru December 19, 2014 Price of propane is $2 05 per gallon Propane will 
be delivered on route day Specified route day is on Friday of each week 

S hip deAnnf 
Charles Clement 
M&W Butane Gas Company 

201 DILL ST 
P O BOX 466 
AMORY MS 38821 

Filed On This Date 
Clay County Cl-ar Genii Clerk 

DEC — 6 2'13 

M & W BUTANE GAS CO INC 

or EEC LT c3 cis; 

 

CD 

C 

O 
r 

 

Amy G Berry 
Chancery Clerk 

dot  ouwitfr -80,4 ,nom-, 

pit', Lig 1,5 

,`-ina 397 73 C) 



e seP4S, 
e

isv
ier 

02 IP 
tc  0003136184 DEC 10 2013 

MAILED FROM 20,  CODE 33705 

! PITNEY ISOWCS 

$ 000 46° 

DOWDLE GAS COMPANY 
WWW DOWDLE6A,S COM 

P 0 BOX 9129 
COLUMBUS MS 39705-9129 

Address Service Requested 

419,01/6 

AMY G BERRY 

2013DEC 16 AN 8 08 
CL AY COUNTY 

WEST POINT HS 

ay/540a 

/e4 , 

asalsallia Rlulialinabilililiin 



Date December 9, 2013 

TO Clay County Board of Supervisors 

From Suburban Propane (Formerly Dowdle Gas) 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit a bid to be the propane provider of choice for the Clay County 

Districts Voting Precincts and the Volunteer Fire Departments Suburban Propane is a full service 

propane company providing all types of delivery and repair services as well as maintaining a round the 

clock emergency contact number that is staffed by ourtrained personnel 

Suburban Propane is offering a "floating" price of 48 cents above the daily Hattiesburg, Ms published 

average pipeline price Since the Hattiesburg price today is $ 1 4934 your price today would be $ 1 4934 

plus 48 cents which equals $ 1 973 per gallon This price would be for the one year term of the 

agreement as per your request 

Thank you again for providing us with an opportunity to earn your business 

Respectfully, 

"Cis Ise, 
Donnie Honnoll 

Suburban Propane 

662-328-3128 

dhonnoll@suburbanpropane corn 



ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi, will 

!receive sealed bids until the hour of 9 00 o'clock on the 19th  day of December, 2013, at the 

Office of the Chancery Clerk of Clay County, Mississippi, for a one year service contract to 

!inspect and refuel the butane tanks for the following county buildings on a monthly basis 

1 ) To fumish butane to all five districts 

2 ) To fiirnish butane to all voting precincts 

3 ) To finish butane to all volunteer fire depanmerns 

All tanks are owned by Clay County 

The Board reserves the right to accept or reject all bids received and to waive any and all 

formalities with the acceptance and rejection of the bids 

For any questions, call Teresa Ware, Purchase Clerk of Clay County, Monday thru 

Friday, office hours BOO am to 12 00 pm. at (662) 494-3313 or via email 

twareaelaveounty.innov 

Publish by order of the Board of Supervisors, this the 2O day of November, 2013 

' Publication Dates 

December 2, 2013 

I December 9, 2013 

E00/700 d 80188817(M) 8Z II £IOZ/YO/ZI 



CLAY COUNTY BUILDING ADDRESS LIST 

Volunteer Fire Departments 
Unit ion 2850 £ Hazelwood Rd, West Paint, MS 
Unit 200 2895E Tibbee Rd West Point, MS 
Unit 300 mans Hwy 46, Pheba, MS 
Unit 400 9750 Brand-Una Rd, Prairie, MS 
Unit 400 13700 Hwy 47, West Point, MS 
Unit 500 21561 Hwy SO W, Pheba, MS 
Unit 600 5486 Hwy 46, Cedarbluff, MS 
Unit 600 10986 Hwy 50 W, Cedarbluff, MS 
Unit 700 6423 Waverly Rd, West Point MS 

District Sheds. 
District 1 440 Barton Ferry act, West Point, MS 
District 2 7.981 Old Tibbee Rd, West Point, MS 
District 3 4962 Hwy 46 cedarbluff, MS 
District 4 7390 R B Rd, Prairie, MS 
District 3 21572 Hwy 50 W, Pheba, MS 

yotIng Prednts. 
Cairo 
tramline 
Cedarbluff 
Pileba 
Pine Bluff 
Siloam 
Mime 
Union Star 
Vinton .. i

k,
 

1\ 

10851 Hwy 46, Cedarbluff, MS 
14252 Brand-Una Rd, Prairie, MS 
197 Henrywile Rd, Cedarbluff, MS 
21523 Hwy 50 W, Pheba, MS 
10498 Colony Rd, Mantee, MS 
2504 Hwy 47, West Point, MS 
2895 E Tibbee Rd, West Point, MS 
6423 Waverly Rd, West Point, MS 
440 Banon Ferry Rd, West Point, MS 

E00/E00 d E0T8881,(XVd) 8Z TT ETOZ/60/ZT 



Golden Triangle Propane 
P 0 Box 509 

Starkville MS 39760 

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED 

Clay Coo) Board of Supervisors r 

December 30, 2013 9 a.m. , 

Sealed Bid 

N 

  



Golden Triangle Propane 
P.O. BOX 509 

Starkville, MS 39759 
Phone: 662-323-5111 

Fax: 662-323-5118 

Seated Bid 
fror 

Clay County Board of Supervisors 
December 30, 2013 9:00 a.am. 

One year service contract to inspect and refuel the 
butane tanks for the following county buildings 
on a monthly basis. 

1 ) To Furnish butane to all five districts 
2) To furnish butane to all voting precincts 
3) To furnish butane to all volunteer fire departments 

One year bid of $1.479 per gallon. 

Company Resentative 



 SCOTT PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

905 Hwy 12 W Starkville, MS 39759.- 662-324-5311 - Fax - 662-320-4520 

To Clay Co Board of Supervisors 
P O Box 815 
West Point, Ms 39773 

Phone 662-494-3313 
Fax 662-492-4059 

Bid on the 
Volunteer Fire Dept 
Voting Precinct 
5 District Sheds 
For the 2013-2014 year 

Bid 

10,000 gallons @ 1 79 per gallon with a no charge service call 

Ricky Fulgham 
Div Manager 

RithAa5,02(padm 



3 e. I-44 ate 3-3(1 &E 

1.-Derrr 
I-

 

                        

It if Ildlitiour I. I 411 luily ail II I Ill ex Hut I Ear:-- GE:       

t_rt4bc 
AliOd 

g9 pn)9 0) 

AMY G BERRY 
2013 DEC 2Q Ail 11 52 

CLAY COUNTY 
WEST POINT MS 

BY 
C 

6516£ SW 13111/00WIS 
M AMIA 6 sue ddO WrOlOcaSOl liODS 



tio.r.we 
:ligZA,SC...4.4 3Stra' FAIR PROPANE SYSTEMS, INC. 

PO BOX 254 
ACKERMAN MS 39735 10 DEC Z..>13 PM 2 

AMY G BERRY 

2013 DEC 16 AM 8 08 

CLAY COUNTY 
WEST POINT MS 

Clay County Board of irpervisors 
PO FIL 815 
West Point MS 39773 

Propane Sealed Bid 

.t- ; 



Fair Propane Gas Systems, Inc. 
P. O. Box 254 

Ackerman, MS 39735 
662-285-6610 

December 4, 2013 

Contract 

Customer Clay County Board of Supervisors 

Gallons No set amount of usage 

Term January 1, 2014 thru December 31, 2014 

Pnce 1 799 

Locations County Districts, County Vol Fire Departments, and Voting Precincts 

Additional 
-Tanks will be rented for $25/year per tank if needed 
-Payment terms will be net 30 days 
-Pnces quoted above are for keep full on route delivery Fair Propane has one day a week 
that we deliver in your area Additional charges may apply for any delivery needed not on 
your scheduled day 
-Clay County agrees to purchase all gas exclusively from Fair Propane for the contracted 
penod 
-Any service work needed to get customer's system in compliance with LCC regulations 
will be billed at Fair Propane regular service rates 
-Clay County Board of Supervisors will furnish Fair Propane an address list for tank 
location and a contact person for each tank 

Clay County Board of Supervisors Date 
Customer 

Chris Robinson Date 
Fair Propane Gas Systems, Inc 



Golden Triangle Propane 
P.O. BOX 509 

Starkville, MS 39759 
P

Fax: 
hone:662 

-3 
662-23

 -5
323

-118
5111 

Sealed Bid 
r or 

Clay County Board of Supervisors 
December 30, 2013 9:00 a.am1  

One year service contract to inspect and refuel the 
butane tanks for the following county buildings 
on a monthly basis. 

1.To Furnish butane to all five districts 
2. To furnish butane to all voting precincts 
3. To furnish butane to all volunteer fire departments 

One year bid of $1.479 per gallon. 

Corn parly Re esentative 

6lay 6 -uhty Boar• o ervisors 
Representative 

TO/TO 3EJd OTTSEZEZ99 LS OT £IOZ/TE/ZT 



Amy t Berry 
Ch cery Clerk 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi, will 

receive sealed bids until the hour of 9 00 o'clock on the 30th  day of December, 2013, at the 

Office of the Chancery Clerk of Clay County, Mississippi, for a one year service contract to 

inspect and refuel the butane tanks for the following Count buildings on a monthly basis 

1 To furnish butane to all five distracts 

2 To furnish butane to all voting precincts 

3 To furnish butane to all volunteer fire departments 

All tanks are owned by Clay County 

The Board reserves the right to accept or reject all bids received and to waive any and all 

formalities with the acceptance and rejection of the bids 

For any questions, call Teresa Ware, Purchase Clerk of Clay County, Mississippi, 

Monda) thru Friday, office hours 8 00 n rl to 12 00 p m , at (662) 494-3313, or via email at 

tware@clavcounty ms gov 

Publish by order of the Board of Supervisors, this the 5th  day of December, 2013 

Publication Dates 

December 15, 2013 

December 22, 2013 



a 

• 

CLAY COUNTY BUILDING ADDRESS LIST 

Volunteer Fire Departments 
Unit 100 2850 E Hazelwood Rd, West Point,  MS 
Unit 200 2895 E Tibbee Rd, West Point, MS 
Unit 300 18005 Hwy 46, Pheba, MS 
Unit 400 9750 Brand-Una Rd, Prairie, MS 
Unit 400 13700 Hwy 47 West Point MS 
Unit 500 21561 Hwy 50 W, Pheba, MS 
Unit 600 5486 Hwy 46, Cedarbluff, MS 
Unit 600 10986 Hwy 50 W, Cedarbluff, MS 
Unit 700 6423 Waverly Rd, West Point, MS 

District Sheds 
District 1 440 Barton Ferry Rd, West Point, MS 
District 2 1981 Old Tibbee Rd, West Point, MS 
District 3 4962 Hwy 46, Cedarbluff, MS 
District 4 7390 R B Rd, Prairie, MS 
District 5 21572 Hwy 50 W, Pheba, MS 

Voting Precints 
Cairo 10851 Hwy 46, Cedarbiuff, MS 
Caradine 14252 Brand-Una Rd, Prairie, MS 
Cedarbiuff 197 Hemyville Rd, Cedarbluff, MS 
Pheba 21523 Hwy 50 W, Pheba, MS 
Pine Bluff 10498 Colony Rd, Mantee, MS 
Sdoam 2504 Hwy 47, West Point, MS 
Tibbee 2895 E Tibbee Rd, West Point, MS 
Union Star 6423 Waverly Rd, West Point, MS 
Vinton 440 Barton Ferry Rd, West Point, MS 



That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated on those dates 
SIGNED 

C. 

AFFP 

Affidavit of Publication  

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI} SS 
COUNTY QF CLAY} 

Cmdy Cannon being duly sworn, says 

That she is Classified Clerk of the Daily Times Leader, a  ally  newspaper of general circulation, 
printed and published in West Point Clay County, Mississippi, that  the publication, a copy of which is 
attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates 

Decervdcne 15 I
 /61  

P-ecopkec_ 20);  

Classified Cl 

Subscribed to and sworn to me this ._ sfaY of  Ii[ee—Lg
 

2013 



ORA MONTHLY WI
, 

.0. IbARELLIFF II4s. PHEBA Ism 
HWY SOW FNMA US PINE 

'It TO FURNISH BUTARR TO ALL BLUFF 10490 COLONY RD 
-.FIVE 01.1tLit, MANTEEPAS ,SILOAM,25S4 
-VTO FUR

PRECIN
 NISH BUTANE TO MA IHWY47 WEST POINT ME" 

'venue CTS SEC 2B9S TWEE RO WEST 
3 TO FIENISHBUTANE TO AR, PONT' MS, LINDH srAa erg 

,,VOLUNTEER FOjEDEPART +WAVERLY RD WEST POINT 
• FEARS 

I ". ALL TANKS AFIE OWNED Of 1;1 1- 
CIAY COUNTO 7 

THE aoAnclassEuvri THE ' I 
RIGHT TO ACCEPT GA RE-1_ 
JECT ALL BUZ PIECE- WED AND 

• 70 WAIVE ANY AND AE  
AMES W/TH THE ACCEPT 
MICE AND REJECTOR OF THE' 
SIDS 

' FOR-ANY OUSTIONS CALL 
r Trr•A WARE, PURCHASE 

CLERK OF CLAY,COLINTY MIS.;/ 
SIES /PRI tacuparniuu Fnk 

t. DAY OFFICEI-10V, RS aDO  
TO 12-0SP MrAT (66211.- SkirOR VIA EMAILAT 
saresSaageagss; imam  3 

I Prim MN eV-ORDEROff I Pts._, 
fr BOARDOESUPIEFFISSORSTHES1 

THE STEIDAYOF DECEMBER 
zma t 

I , 

/Ann drEsnun*' 
cuAuceny CLERK. 

I  PUBLISH DATES  

IDECEMBER
DEOEMBER 

1.
2.5,1013 -  2211   

CLAY COLINCYEULDINd AO- -' 
DRESS LIS7i, 

r 2-E 
VOLignEith'iln DPFAFfr_ 1 
MENTB 

eurrwo 2SSe C Mailman) 
fin WWIPOINT WAIST 
200.2096 EMBOSS RD, WEST I 

; ,POINYIASI uNrCISCIIIIOSS 
IIWY4ePHEBA, MS UNIT 
SI50 BRAND-LINA 90 PRARIE 
MS UNIT** Woo HWY 47 7-

 

WEST POINTM; UNITED° 
Ef Sat NWY Sow PHEBA Ia  , 
[Na

m
pa USE 

MS.
 HWY 48'CE 

UNIT EEO 
1 SW ERVY,SOW CEDARBLUFf 
MS UNIT 700,7•5427 WAVERLY 
RD WEST POINT MS 

f e 

re, C  & MS VINTON 440 BARTON • 
FERRY RD WEST PONE ME. 

ekoveRnsIEMEiTIR)
I
RISID.2 

.NOTICE is HERESY-NMI\ 
'TWIT THE BOARD OF 
.,SIIPISRWSOFISDF DI AY , 
'COUNTY MISSISSIPPI WILL - 
RECEIVE 

Sips 
SEALED emit 

vire Row eF  etiocK 
ON THE 30TH DAY OF 
DECEMBER 2013 AT THE OF 
FICE OF THE CHANCERY , 
CLERK OF CLAY COUNTY MIS-
SISSIPPI FORA ONE YEAR 
SERVICE CONTRACTIO IPF 
SPECT AND REFUEL THE BU-
TANE TANKS FORTFIE fa 4 
LOWING COUNTY BUILDINGS  

aSIRCTSHEIDS 
CASTRiCT 1 440 BARTON 
FF~ARSYRD, WEST,POINT MS 

2,1991 OLD mete,  
_HD WWI-POINT Ma. MS-

 

79=3 4962 CE-0 
LOARSLUW MS Diva= I ; 
WIScilla RD PRAMS MS 

'DISTRICTS 215R₹{WYSOW 
'TRANS 

hi/a11NG PREC xis o 4 .. 
CAIRO 10651 HWY 46 CE-
DARIStaFF MS CARMINE s 

,1;i2S2 BRAND-UNA RD PRAIA 
IE. MS CEDARELUFF 1117 
FIENIVYVILLEIW GE  



NO 

IN I HE MATTER OF APPROVING ADVERTISING RESOURCES FOR THE 

COUNTY 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of approving advertising resources for 

the County 

It appears to this Board as attached hereto as Exhibit A is an advertising resource request 

for the MLK Committee requesting the purchase of an add promoting Clay County MS in the 

M1:" program at $325 00 

After motion by R B Davis this Board cloth vote unanimously to authorize the advertising 

resources from the MLK Committee at $325 00 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



It ic  , 
1 r 

!° ` ' '' R 
L. "? — v 

7 56 6624840643 BENNIE JONES 

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr Holiday Committee 
218 Martin Lather King Drive 

P 0 Box 222 
West Point, Ms 39773 

Td: (662) 4944822 

December 18, 2013 

'The Preadent Members of the Board of Supervisors 
1Clay County 
West Point, Ms 39773 

Re Dr Martin Luther King Holiday Celebrations January? 16, 2014. 
West Point, Ms 39773 

Dear President 

For the 2014 Kmg Day Celebrations and we aritiinrit• another fine tirostarn with niluneldin8 
ponmanuty participation. We want to take this opportunity to inelinie your establishment in the Dr 
Munn Lather King celebrations m West Point, /vim one of the largest in Northeast Mississippi 
The Kinz, Day Celebration honors Dr King and promotes the idea of continuatty responsibility and 

c sclf-suffiaency 

ylle appreciate the support of your estabhshmeirt and hope to have you as sponsor again this year 
m the amount of $325 00 Please made your check payable to ML K. Holiday Committee and 
mail to P O Box 1902, West Point, Ms 39773 If you have questions or desire to have someone 
pek up your check since we are naming behind minx schedule, please call Anna Hayford-Jones at 
662 494 1024 or 662 275-0068 

/hank you for your support of this important Station activities Your support in the past years 
have beat really appreciateclill 

Sincerely, 

1041 
Anna Hayford-3 
Event Co-ord1 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF REAPPOINTING JOHNNY LITTLEFIELD AND 

APPOINTING B J MCCLENTON TO SERVE ON THE E911 BOARD 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of reappomtmg Johnny Littlefield and 

appointing B J McClenton to serve on the E911 Board 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote 

unanimously to reappoint Johnny Littlefield and appoint B J McClenton to serve on the E911 

Board 

SO ORDERED this the 3o,  day of December, 2013 

President 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING TO DELETE THE ENTRY OF HP 

ENTERPRISE SERVICES LLC FROM THE PERSONAL PROPERTY ROLL 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of approving to delete the entry of HP 

Enterpnse Services LLC from the Personal Property Roll 

It appears to this Board the Tax Assessor/Collector is requesting Board's authorization to 

remove HP Enterprise Service from the Personal Property system which bad inadvertently been 

added and sent a bill in error upon her further investigation 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authorize to delete the entry of HP Enterprise Service LLC from the Personal 

Property roll 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 

L 



) 

n 

 

La-Ly.c-u,11(  pit  

C - 

C. C 

° 

t 

® 

alnitkd  'LAek lf)AkA-

 

n  

nditt on\__ 

fr-ci:er 

rt2:- -a-ac 

R 

z - 
1 * 44.  / 

a
 :1 

„..4
-
,.

 
QA," C.c / = ; r. 

- er 4 1 .; 

it 

J\L'IcA 

\..incvitsk  

I C 

ti 

4-• 

C, 

ciiLitc_k 

, 

I r 

v 

.„1 

oto 

t 

I re 



ery Clerk 

/Z-50-13 

Ch 

 

Personal Property Correction Slip 

 

Assessment Number 007002211 Change Number 

 

Assessment Year 2013 Change Type CHANGE 

Name and Address HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES LLC Date Effective 12/17/2013 

 

5400 LEGACY DR MAIL STOP H4GC3 

 

14 05 18 

 

PLANO TX 75024 Date Modified 12/17/2013 

  

Operator ID PLAMKIN 

Previous Current Difference     

Tax District 

 

2110 

 

2110 

Furn/Fixtures 

    

Machinery/Equip 

    

Leased Equip 

 

69 

 

69 
Inventory 

    

Banks 

    

Debts 

    

Miscellaneous 

    

Total Value 

 

69 

 

69 

Total Tax 3 39 3 39 

NOTE SUBMITTED RENDITION STATING CLOSED 

I hereby certify that 
the above correction 
should be made by the 
Collector 

I hereby certify that 
the above correction 
has been made 

I hereby certify that 
the above correction 
will be incorporated in 
the final settlement 

\IRIADA_purfA,k5O,N. C-'1 Le 400(A/bon-

 

AEsessor Collector 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR YEAR 2013-2014 TO 

REFLECT THE REIMBURSEMENT AND OPERATIONS OF TIC CIRCUIT COURT 

DRUG COURT 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of amending the budget for year 2013-

2014 to reflect the reimbursement and operations of the Circuit Court Drug Court 

It appears to this Board in September and October 2013 this Board was discussing and 

trying to accommodate to the request of Circuit Court Judge Howard to allow Clay County to 

serve as the lead county for the Circuit Court Drug Court program for the 16th  Circuit Court 

District, and, 

It appears to this Board during such tune the 2013-2014 budget was approved and adopted 

and now comes before this Board the request from the Circuit Court Administrator, April 

Edwards, to amend the County's budgeted revenues to reflect the reimbursement to be received 

from the Office of Supreme Court, Drug Court Division, and to amend the budgeted expenditures 

to reflect the budgeted expenses as attached hereto as Exhibit A in the amount of $65,188 33 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by R B Davis this Board doth vote 

unanimously to approve to amend the budget to reflect the reimbursement and operations of the 

Circuit Court Drug Court 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December 2013 

President 



APRIL M EDWARDS 
16'H  CIRCLI lT COURT DISTRICT DRUG COURT 

ADMINISTRATOR 

P 0 BOX tgaoi  WEST POINT/  MS 39773 

PHONE (6624 494-6977 CELL (662) 418-8o7o FAX (66z) 494-587 

EMAIL armedwards(avahoo coin 

December o5, 2.013 

Joey Craft, 

am submitting a revised FY 14 budget request per our earlier conversation At the end of October 

1013, the 16r°  Circuit District Drug Court transferred Lead County from Oktibbeha County to Clay 

County/  MS The submitted budget revision reflects the cost Of the physical move of the Drug Court 

office and the fringe benefit payment of accrued personal leave for me through Oktibbeha County 

Clay County did not allow me to transfer any accrued leave time 

have submitted a budget revision form based on the original budget amount approved through the 

AOC, and a budget revision form based on current budget amounts as of October 31, 1013 

Please contact me at 66t-4.18-8o7o if l need to do anything further 

Thank You in Advance, 

Aedwards 

16th  District Drug Court Administrator 



A 0 C Sigintnic 

Budget Revision pr eparcd by 

SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI 
Administrative Office of Counts 

BUDGET REVISION WORKSHEET 
Please list this form to complete all budget evisions fin the 

Name of Di ug Courtnithe:VAA.21TD6-intir DYLAr rou./A-, Cakir COgal 

fiscal yea] 

Et
 nil 

Rcvision (Cu cic Out) I 2 3 4 

 

AO( IllitIgLI 
Ainotinl 

Chang. limputsl — 
+ o. 

411.iiiet140.6 :"- 
riludg914Alitount-; 

Milli SUM IA 

Hoag' l Amount 
( il Illgl iillitILA 

+ iii 
--t- - r XiliVei;Cci Ulm ' 

.,iNinacetillitlgt.t.116400,,,t 

1, i-kit a IA tm,dt -,f• fi-r ?.- Jul }c c„ill - 4"ItatiteclAnusigeBadgivl. "- 2  `, 
is ^e19•114 ,?,-,!„i4c,c;' I?",  g ' I`, 

Ad mulish fan calm sound 442-.)  su,.. -,, 
_ 

--la— 114? 4:--,(.0 
."1-6'—' —9- —er —e— 

 

1-l- Ste '5 
Fi mge Benefits i Bp- 00— lL  5. 1 is - X5 Li217S- 

 

-e-- -e- 

 

a 5 C.Q0S - 

 

Ti e II iiiciit —rdr— 43— —le -- e- 5kj1/4.--  ) —e - —4D— 

 

c? 5 —W 4 

'Listing & Lethot atot y 6 i  bOO - - 1 (4k0 - 41 570 - '7 5b0.- --er -e- 

 

/4% 09O - 
°flux Expenses 2 ') 43- 0,-- . — SY0 2,95^  54:), -e- -<:-.3- 

 

5 5uo 
011ie] Sci vices / ke1/4)  — Lt. oe 1 0 Up I a60 - -e- (0 

 

/)50 -- 

Fqiiipinuit 
I 

a OOO - 1 'OOO I I.)0O ) ! 161 5 ,  -'e — 

   

c3, 5 -00 • .--

  

1 i awl & Ti wiling 
_ 

(p tOCC 
1 

-ic,— 
to 

6 , O1/4.O - 03. -€ -e 

 

62,35L, -- 
misciii mu ms .91, r-iso - - 4 Logs /l ots /0 )000. -e- -e 

 

1/) o SS - 

TOTAL $ RO 1/4,31C) S. —e " 0 1M - $ AR 2 up $ -0-- $ -e- $ ti / le 00 00 

Sign atuic  

I) it e  Va\S\\ -3  

D'ite 

Raul n this 101111 to tilt Administrative Ma 01 Coin Is, Attention Di ug Cum iS, P 0 Box 117 J icics00, MS 39205-0117 

Foi moi c info] thou on this for in, plc iise tont Itt Toey CI all al (601)576-4631 01 by Ern ill It I dt(ilcom Is ms got 



SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI 
Adn-unistiative Office of Courts 

BUDGET REVISION WO MKS I IEET 
Please use this foi in to complete all budget I evisions tot the (9014 

N WIC of Di ug Com t CO,J2(4- But 

[Hui yeat 

C ount 
at Rcvssion 2 3 4 ache One) 

 

AOC Itiulgit 
Amount 

Clomp.. M. gut st 
+111 

—101,44idl'Age— 
LIN dget Ailuounl-= 

Oilio Snip (L 
Maim( Amount 

Gil:11%i Ittquest 
+ op 

, lioAsul 011ux — 
r AtIIISC illIligei-  

t:It p4 ,,Illieykied ihilaurdgutigi," ' 
, P lil ''I ,i)rk:i: „L},,•, r ,„ I 

Miming' ative/Pei sound i?) 333 3k —er SII  -6- '9, —9- —b- —e— 13R 33E 3k_e 
ri Inge BenclOs /aJ 367  n4 4-5195 w 11 155'7 I U -en -E3- -9- / --7/  53'7 /te 
Ti e 'timid '43 - -6- —e- 013(30 —43— —0— „2 5 — 00 0 D 

Testing & L lbwslimy L4 , 000  00 - 14'° 00 it-oc10 0::, 115()0,, 43-- --er 
i 

1,500 Co _ 

011ie' Scrotes
)(SIO) 

off,LcE,=o u_t, 24atQ -soo 
00 

w 
— G2co up 

$tcte at-I s5 0, -e-- -G.-- 5.50 C1/41) 

tA  coo CO 4,2.50 4 ir 

 

cRSO 00 

 

Lquipnitut 0,000 0O - 1_1003 00 11O30 00 1, 15 00, -e— -e- l i  5C).M.0 
rt ivel & Ti thong S 34a9 LaS -e-- 5 ,121 u8 i'c)o. to _se- sup co 

 

misco meals 
q,-s94 Bi --142\tis Do claci E9 torsovo ___Ae-- -4e,--- to L..)c ‘.)o 

TOTAL stes We 53 
1

$65,168,54 s -0-

 

s,r2a aco GUS --er $ -er-- S .7 cigt( 35 1 

Budget Revision pi cp a ed by  P\--of A Z.6....tkf  

\C'‘)t-Nc\‘4-N..---,cco1/4_-  Tait. )  

Signatui e 
 

I) ite  
  

A O C Signatui c  

Rettun this toi in to the Adnunisti dive Office of Cowls, Attention llt ug Gout ts, O Box 117 3 Kitson, MS 39295-0117 

Ivor mot c mint m Awn nu this tot nt, plyise contact Tocy Ci tlt it (601)576-1611 of by Fin ill 3ci iit6)ioui is in 40V 



"VI WON JONES 67203 GFE_ I 

! 

 

0 1 1. i Q b 

   

i 

I 1 Oln, 

           

riThl til-N 

               

I 

       

I I ! 

     

I 

    

1iH 

  

II I 

 

Iii, / 

    

gps- 

 

, 

       

i I 

    

cketes-  1 DOI ,IUI! 

     

!I I 

  

11 

    

irktoSAAn  -1er?tx N.06 L. 

  

5 

 

• III 

     

I 

   

excounp.sz_ ate,, 

   

qwcpi - - 

 

HI 

  

I 

 

I 

      

, I I  

           

I 1 

  

1 

                

I 1 I 

    

f I 

 

i I 

    

I --\--e.o L.03rD 

 

467P- 

    

HL f 

 

I I IIII 

     

I I 

  

I I I 

 

, 

 

I 

     

la 

    

WI! 

                      

Pt 1 P 13 

  

I 

  

I It 

 

il 

    

I 

      

I 

   

lilt 

  

I 

 

I 

       

I 

 

Illi 

            

I ' 

 

I I I i 

          

Mtn 

   

_ 

                               

I - 

   

Hu I 

 

II 

       

i 1,1 i I 

                

0!_ - I 

 

III I 

        

a 

   

'6 -I 

  

I 

         

I
 

   

H
I
 

        

V V2- 

     

[ 

             

! 

         

• I 

 

i I II 

         

LIA I! 

  

I I I 

            

Ii i I 

      

Ire\ ir.-Ni...to 

 

I F - 

  

I I I 

      

Ca et A n In ea .iiCAn 

 

-0 . 

  

I III I 

                    

Thc-% 3  : u- n 

 

I '51'3 

 

III 

      

v-N-C‘\)Aito\A 

 

1115'I - 

        

oc.„-.K oi-.-,4,9_9...-3 I 

  

E,15:51_ 

 

I 

     

I III 

 

III I III 

       

'III 

 

III i II 

       

I I H I i I 

     

II I I 

  

I 

    

, I li 

   

H 

a 

13 

ca 

0

9R 

cc, 

3r 

6 

 l,c .uE 



    
    
  -  
          

_SON °PIES L 

3 

 

ciu,„b,,,Aimt- is 

 

I 

  

r ,_Alicyv ani3 

 

14/68.55I ,9-) teM,-• oirA P.(1 

     

A201 I a min e-,1/4.-Qoa\• \̂._ I -e. f I Ar  5N _ I I t 

 

406 s 12.Q.-burn041/4*-' 0 6--- 0 

 

ll, 

  

i i I I 

    

—I sbe,5o, ti 

 

I:tem 

  

i 1 I i 

 

g
k
e 

 

F 1(,t -  zebP
44

1
.yi

 rrr;roh 

 

I vi- L5q6/ 6 

 

i s..fO 

  

I 

  

i t 

 

4 NI LO I liY"\1-7 

 

Vi v.3qo 

 

I I,,r6I 

  

I 

    

The-N tkiirrs(1 64 ua a ike5Aopki 

 

J-) 4 - 

 

4/ 'tit 

     

Cirlq 

 

Cr riP 

  

1 

 

I 

   

I 

  

Lin 

 

fly cub \Mit, 1:71--Tro- 

  

) Q 

 

H r e 
HMI " ' 

     

410,
 

  

04-insiAr -r-ro,ve_ cx)cgte-, 

                     

i ' 1 

       

iSqt 16-1-CLe P&troThna1/4-12 Seervkai-DI 

  

oacieliaat 

   

f,,,," 

 

; i I i 

    

I I I 

        

r, 

    

to 1 y 4 Po G \ C I?_o_KyLi 
faLe. c.pvtuvieksas 

 

-1 I .aido - I I i 

 

IkAci 

 

i 

  

a 

  

- itttat/ 

   

1 p4ipl 

        

k-i, citAA. 

 

II 200- 

   

i_oro 

  

I 

    

tswrit,9A- ry,,, C ib '; 1 I 45C0- 

  

1 ,`ob i -,_ 

 

I 

   

f910 i :,61a-Iiibifrot kno.- I -4 7oo 

   

no 

       

a 

 

v-i 457o -  

   

a 

 

I i 

    

-cro) 5c;ppkteri-  Mb Gfirittol I 
A i/161*39 

  

H /a I 

 

I 

   

WI eint'k 
I 

CI-IC-1-v'r  ;NASattv-etr 391 

  

I ' 5131 

      

ban %rya( * ke-OOLAwykss6 --- IC' 

  

,Itt.) 

     

515 

            

, 9  i etria9. CO,n-bracCe ft/n02th I I 486776 
W

 

   

'Se 

  

i 

          

WI 

    

, 60 II 0 -LQ, oupplito 4 tap! '1 { 11750 

 

- 

 

I
 41,1C 

 

- H 

 

I 1 

               

ta 

 

I I 0001 - 

     

I I 
F 

 

i  

 

riwau Clue.9-4 (iftirCh6) 

 

H I I ..49;1- 

   

! I 

 

t
Al 

     

9 I 

  

In 

 

li 

 

I I 

   

II 

 

u ffici 

 

"ItS MfYil m_ablito la ' 

 

I I Ne9A 

 

(2 

  

gam_ 

 

I 

 

II 

     

I I 

  

III' 

   

i 

    

LA 
. <Stiil) I 

Z (Itktvi"ut 

 

IL 

        

IHIH 

   

>Stt i 

 

III 

 

1 

  

III 

 

IH 

     

I 

  

1 

 

1 I 

  

I
II

I  

   

' r I 

 

q40 it\O& Q.(AcX-ret OveC\CA1 II I I 

       

I I 

    

I I III 

        

, 

   

IR A e - 

       

I 

     

Dtgy 

 

5
 

      

I ; 

  

' 

  

tQA.Ainlisn 

 

I 

   

I 

 

i I 

     

Cddi‘n1251A‘AtArr 

  

III;li 

 

LI 

 

I 

 

'I, 

   

1 I ''II 

 

I I 

 

I HI i 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF OKTIBBEHA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

IN RE SIXTEENTH CIRCUIT DISTRICT DRUG COURT 
(TRANSFER OF "LEAD COUNTY) 

ORDER  

This day this matter is before the Court reporting the change m employment status 

of April M Edwards Drug Court Administrator from an Oktibbeha County employee to 

a Clay County employee, and for the payment of accumulated personal leave, less FICA 

W-4 withholding and PERS retirement employee contributions The total accrued time 

totals 200 hours, and Oktibbeha County is hereby ordered to issue its warrant to April M 
s-419 31- pr.3 

Edwards in the total amount of $572e-s, :8 (less FICA taxes of $713 60, PERS 

contributions of $1,154 34, and W-4 withholdings of Federal of $668 08 and State of 

$206 00) leaving a net warrant amount of $3 013 36 Any uncompensated accumulated 

leave is to be certified to the Mississippi Public Retirement system on employee behalf 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that by separate order of this Court, Clay County, 

Mississippi has been authorized to reimburse Oktibbeha County, Mississippi, from the 

Sixteenth Circuit District Druz Court funds the sums paid pursuant to this separate order 

(A copy of said order is attached hereto as Exhibit ' A ') 

SO ORDERED this the 21 5t  day of November, 2013 

Le d~Hoa> rcurt Judge ----

 



39 31 
f?"1,51. (-->`ii )̀"-sndc --Ra_c_trzA,„„ akaxeit , 

'IN:A-No.11Jc LvtA -  

PC_srieb kne-mo,-At.  \ Sc -a-1  
\\.\ %c-z. 

5, Po-7. a 3  

th-0  

16th  DISTRICT DRUG COURT 

PROGRESS NOTES 



NO 

IN I HE MATTER OF PAYING THE CHANCERY CLERK FOR 2013 

HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of paying the Chancery Clerk for 2013 

Homestead Exemption Applications 

It appears to this Board there were 342 2013 Homestead Applications signed and 

processed by the Chancery Clerk and that Mississippi Code provides a fee of $1 00 per 

application 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by R B Davis this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authorize to pay the Chancery Clerk $342 00 for processing and submitting the 

2013 Homestead Exemption Applications for Clay County Mississippi 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE FINAL HOMESTEAD 

RECAPITULATION ASSESSMENT ROLLS FOR YEAR 2013 AS APPROVED BY THE 

MS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

There came on tins day for consideration the matter of approving the final Homestead 

Recapitulation assessment rolls for year 2013 as approved by the MS Department of Revenue 

It appears to this Board as attached hereto as Exhibit A is the 2013 Tax Loss Certificates 

for both the County and the Mumcipahty 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote 

unanimously to approve the Homestead Recapitulation Assessment Roll for year 2013 as attached 

hereto as Exhibit A 

SO ODERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



DEPARTMENT OF-

 

REVENUE 2013 Tax Loss Certificate 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

Witness my hand and seal of office this the 23 day of Decem 2013 

STATE OF MISSISSIPP I 

COUNTY OF CLAY 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of said county do hereby certify that the following 
is a true and colkect statement 0 tile total tax loss allowed and the tax loss claim for reimbursement resulting from the 
number of applications filed for said county and for each school district therein for the year above stated as shown by 
the approved land assessment roll including the legal supplement thereto as fixed of minute record by the Board of 
Supervisors 

Note If the fund has been updated with rieWyalues the on d the current values will b hown The rows are 
marked either (Current)" or (Ongrnal)" rieztio the name of the fund 

,,, 
er 

- ' - ,,.' , , 
r•r,  ,,',. Total Tax Loss Allowed or Sustained 

Name Of Fund 
Number of 
Applicants 

Tax Loss Claim For 
Reimbursement 

Under 65 
(1/2 of under 65) 

Over 65 or Disabled 
(Val • Wage Rate) 

County Funds (Current) 4616 $230 800 00 $296 181 00 $645 319 34 

Clay County Schools (Current) 637 $31 850 00 $35 316 00 $98 939 67 

West Point School Distnct (Current) 3979 $198 950 00 $260 865 00 $650 118 81 

Original Totals 
Current Totals 

County 637 

$461 600 00 
$461 600 00  

SSD 3979 

$592 362 00 
$592 362 00 

$1 394 377 82 

$1 394 377 82 

    

Clerk 

Number of Regular Applicants 317  Number of Regular Applicants 2085 

Number of Applicants over 65 & Disabled 320 Number of Applicants over 65 & disabled 1894 

P O Box 1033 Jackson, MS 39215 1033 Phone (601) 923-7700 Fax (601) 923-7714 Form I RINHOPA 

Visit www dorms gov for tax information and online filing If you call please have this letter with you 



DEPARTMENT OF-

 

REVENUE 
2013 Tax Loss Certificate 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

STATE OF MISSISSIPP I 

COUNTY OF CLAY 

MUNICIPALITY West Point 

 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of said county do hereby certify that the 
following is a true rid correct state ent of the total tax loss allowed and the tax loss claim for reimbursement 
resulting from the number of applications filed for said county and for each school district therein for the year 
above stated as shown by the approved land assessment roll including the legal supplement thereto as fixed of 
minute record by the Board of Supervisors 

Witness my hang and searof office this the 23 day of December 2013 

- - • 
• 

Note The first_cow contains the original value ofd fund Of it differs from the current value) and the second contains 
the most current value

s tt 

Number of Applicants 1164 

    

I Tax Loss Claim for 

 

Exempt Assessed Value Mun Levy Tax Loss 

 

Reimbursement 

(Original) $7 009 947 00 36 810000 $258 036 15 $214 573 84 

(Current) $7 009 947 00 36 810000 $258 036 15 $214 573 84 

(as provided by Section 27-33 25 (f) Code of 1972, Annotated) 

P O Box 1033 Jackson, MS 39215-1033 Phone (601) 923-7700 Fax (601) 923-7714 F rot RWHOM 

Visit www dorms gov for tax information and online filing If you call please have this letter with you 

 

Clerk 



NO 

IN THE MA I FUR OF PAYING THE CHANCERY CLERK FOR MAKING 

COPIES OF HOMESTEAD RECAPITULATION ROLLS OF CLAY COUNTY, 

MISSISSIPPI FOR YEAR 2013 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of paying the Chancery Clerk for 

making copies of Homestead Recapitulation Rolls of Clay County, Mississippi for year 2013 

It doth appear to this Board that the clerk, Amy G Berry, has properly prepared and 

copied Homestead Rolls and, 

It appears further to this Board that under the authority of Section 25-3-21, of the 

Mississippi Code, it is hereby ordered that the Clerk be paid for preparing the following 

Homestead Recapitulation Assessment Rolls, to-wit, 

Three copies of the Homestead Roll, 

Each containing 4,616 assessments 

At 3 cents per assessment per copy $415 44 

After motion by Lynn Horton and second by Luke Lummus this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authonze payment to Amy G Berry, Chancery Clerk, in the amount of $415 44 

for preparing the Homestead Recapitulation Assessment Rolls for 2013 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF AN INTER FUND LOAN 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of an inter fund loan 

It appears to this Board an inter fund loan is necessary to be made to fund #001, General 

County Fund from fund #018, TVA Special Fund, m the amount of $49,065 94 m order for the 

said fund #001, General County Fund not be overdrawn for the month of November 2013 in 

anticipation of ad valorem revenue collections for year 2013 taxes 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by R B Davis this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authonze the said inter fund loan as referenced to above 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of transferring funds 

It appears to this Board funds were budgeted to be transferred from fund no#154, District 4 

Road Fund to fund # 233, District 4 Road 2000 Bond and Interest Fund m order for the debt 

service fund to have sufficient funds to pay the debt service payment arid now comes the Chancery 

Clerk requesting the authority to transfer the said funds in the amount of $15,404 79 

After motion by Shelton Deanes and second by It B Davis this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authonze the said transfer to be made from fund #154, District 4 Road Fund to 

fund #233, District 4 Road 2000 Bond and Interest Fund m the amount of $ 15,404 79 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 



NO. 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS 

There came on this day for ransideration the matter of transfemng funds 

It appears to this Board funds were budgeted to be transferred from fund no#152, District 

2 Road Fund to fund # 231, District 1 Road 2000 Bond and Interest Fund in order for the debt 

service fund to have sufficient funds to pay the debt service payment and now comes the 

Chancery Clerk requesting the authority to transfer the said funds in the amount of $4,054 20 

After motion by LukeLummus and second by R B Davis this Board cloth vote 

unanimously to authorize the said transfer to be made from fund #152, District 2 Road Fund to 

fund #231, District 2 Road 2000 Bond and Interest Fund m the amount of $ 4 054 20 

SO ORDERED this the 30th day of December, 2013 

President 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR THE CHECKS AND DEPOSIT 
SLIPS PURCHASED FOR THE CIRCUIT COURT DRUG COURT 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authorizing payment for the 

checks and deposit slips purchased for the Circuit Court Drug Court 

It appears to this Board as attached hereto as Exhibit A the Circuit Court Drug Court 

ordered deposit slips and checks due to the change in the office location of the Drug Court office 

and failed to obtain a purchase order, and, 

It appears to this Board the Chancery Clerk has presented the bank statement in which the 

Drug Court Administrator is requesting reimbursement to her account for the said expenditures 

and authority must be obtained in order for the Clerk to reimburse the account which will then be 

submitted to the State Supreme Court office to reimburse the County 

After motion by Lynn Horton and second by R B Davis this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authorize the clerk to reimburse the said fees and for the Drug Court 

Administrator to be aware that purchase orders must be obtained for any expenditure 

SO ORDERED this the 3e day of December, 2013 

President 



RE NASANT 
 

BANK 

  

RFNASANT BANK 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 4140 OCTOBER 31, 2013 LAST STATEMENT 
TUPELO, MS 38803-4140 NOVEMBER 30, 

PAGE 1 
2013 
OF 1 

THIS STATEMENT 
010625093° 

DIRECT INQUIRIES TO 
877 367-5371 

 RENASANT BANK 
PO BOX 4140 
TUPELO, MS 38803-4140 

 
CLAY COUNTY MISSISSIPPI 
16TH CIRCUIT DISTRICT DRUG COURT 
PO BOX 1420 
WEST POINT MS 39773 

  
 
         

3 

*ww*,**ww*www*wwx*w COMMERCIAL CEOICE RATE CHKG - SUMMARY 

 

************x*rx*** 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 0106250939 PREVIOUS BALANCE 

 

$1,200 00 
AVG COLLECTED BALANCE 2,148 00 ADDITIONS + 2,514 01 
INTEREST EARNED YEAR TO DATE 0 07 SUBTRACTIONS - 177 73 

  

INTEREST EARNED + 0 07 

  

ENDING BALANCE 

 

$3,536 35 
ww:**.n**xxv=*:wrwl,*.**t********* OTHER DEBITS *or******w*****Irktt- x -x*xwIr vvvvvvv 4* 

DATE DESCRIPTION SUBTRACTIONS 

11-20 #WITEDRAWAL 40 08 
DLX For Business BUS PROD 
131120 02029347121128 

11-22 #WITHDRAWAL 48 16 
DELUXE BUS SYS BUS PRODS 
131122 67829484 

11-22 *WITHDRAWAL 89 49 
DELUXE BUS SYS BUS PRODS 
131122 67829278 

DATE DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS 

- 11-18 DEPOSIT 
11-18 DEPOSIT 
11-18 DEPOSIT 
11-19 #INTEREST 

LOST INTEREST 10/31 
11-30 *INTEREST 

1,300 00 
813 95 
400 06 
0 01 

0 06 

wv-kww*r*ww*wwwwwwwww**x**w*x* INTEREST INFORMATION ****w**wwww*******-w*r***T**** 

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 0 03% 
INTEREST-BEARING DAYS 30 
AVERAGE BALANCE FOR APY $2,148 62 
INTEREST EARNED $0 06 

1 TOTAL FOR 
THIS PERIOD 

TOTAL 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES $0 00 $0 00 

TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES $0 00 $0 00 

4
/ 7 7 .7& wtrrwIrwt***x*w**Nr*r****:***x***www CREDITS **w**,-*******www*w**www****w**Try**= 

?.AO -!9 V 71w 
NOTICE SEE REVERSE SIDE AND ACCOMPANYING STATEMENT(S) FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

MEMBER FDIC 



11/22/2013 PACKING LIST 

CALL 800-328-0304 
M—F 7 am-11 pm ET 
Sat 9 am—5 30 pm ET 
SHOP deluxe com/shop 
FAX 800-336-1112 

ORDER INFORMATION 

Customer Number Order Number Purchase Order Number 

1274793201 67829484 

1.4)
DELUXE • 

PO Box 64468 
St Paul MN 55164 

0`)131DSD 

Indiote any address changes below 

BF144O 

BILL TO SHIP TO 

BILLED THROUGH YOUR ACCOUNT AT RENASANT BANK FOR 16TH CIRCUIT 
VIRGINIA DISCON 
PO BOX 1337 

08420129 XX)OCCC0939 00001 WEST POINT MS 39773-1337 

ITEMS IN THIS SHIPMENT 
LINE ITEM PRODUCT MINDER QUANTITY STARTING NO NO OF PARIS DESCRIPTION 

01 00100044 200 002 DBA ICR DEPOSIT TICKET BOOK(BD43)NCR 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS ORDERED TO BE SHIPPED SEPARATELY-

 

LINE ITEM PRODUCT NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CUSTOMERS 

r CP OFFICE U E ORE 

PL 0968 T# 00000! 

Market Channel 01 10 IIIIIII " 



 

11/22/2013 PACKING LIST a LIR!'  WIroux. St Paul MN 55164 
PO Box 64468 

II 

BF1440 

10  Sag SEE. 1 Marker Channel 01 IIll 

CALL 800 328 0304 DBIRIDRSD 

M-F 7 am-11 pm ET 
Sat 9 am—5 30 pm ET 
SHOP deluxe corn/shop 
FAX 800 336 1112 

ORDER INFORMATION 
Indiate any address changes below — 

Customer Number Order Number Purchase Order Number 

1274793201 67829278 

BILL TO SHIP To 

BILLED THROUGH YOUR ACCOUNT AT RENASANT BANK FOR 16TH CIRCUIT 
VIGINIA DISCON 
PO BOX 1337 

08420129 XXXXXX0939 00001 WEST POINT MS 39773-1337 

ITEMS IN THIS SHIPMENT 
LINE ITEM PRODUCT NUMBER QUANTITY STARTING Ea NO. OF FARTS DMIUPTION _ - - 1 

01 00053220 300 2001 001 3-ON-A-PAGE CHECK M/? RBF 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS ORDERED TO BE SHIPPED SEPARATELY 
LINE ITEM PRODUCT MOWER QUANTITY DESCRIFEIGN 1 

‘_11S T'D e-' 
-

 

T. 7 :7‘ 7.1 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CUSTOMERS 

Rot GF LCE USE °Nu-

 

PL 0967 T# 000028      

iuu 

     

 III  III LI  III    III F5C7C5 
      



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE THE DRUG 

FREE CERTIFICATION FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION POLICY 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authorizing the President to 

execute the Drug Free Certification for Worker's Compensation Policy 

After motion by Luke Lummus and second by Lynn Horton this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authorize the President to execute the certification attached hereto as Exhibit A 

for the County's Worker's Compensation Policy 

SO ORDERED this the 30th  day of December, 2013 

President 

After motion by R B Davis and second by Shelton Deanes this Board doth vote 

unanimously to adjourn until Monday, January 3, 2014 at 9 00 a,  

President 



MPE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SERVICES, INC  

Kenneth D Sandifer CSP 
Risk Manager 
(601) 605 3182 

307 Warwick Place 
Ridgeland MS 39157 

PO Box 22729 
Jackson MS 39225-2729 

Telephone (601) 605 8150 
Fax (601) 605-8161 
Toll Free 1 866-331 5682 

Subject Certification for Druq Free Workplace Program Discount 

Dear MPE Fund Member 

Our records indicate that a discount of 5% was certified in the Fund Year 2013 for your 
utilization of a Drug-Free Workplace Program 

In order to be in compliance with statutory guidelines regarding this discount we are required to 
re-certify Tuna memoers annually wno have implemented me Drug-Free Workplace Program 
The necessary document to re-certify your program is enclosed 

Please return the executed certification to my attention at the following address 

Kenneth D Sandifer Risk Manager 
MPE Workers Compensation Trust Fund 
P O Box 22729 
Jackson MS 39225 

Should you have any questions concerning this program do not hesitate to contact me at 601-
605-3182 

Sincerely 

Kenneth D Sandifer CSP 

re-,tom& cf...0.7.4S. 
Risk Manager 
MPE Workers Compensation Services Inc 

Cc Judy Mooney Administrator MPE Workers Compensation Trust 
Richard Corkern President MPE Workers Compensation Services, Inc 



COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

CERTIFICATE OF TIIL CO UV] V WITH RESPECT TO 
DRUG-FRITE WORKPLACE onury  

The undersigned the President of thc Board of Supervisors (the "Governing Body") of 

CACXA County, Mississippi (the "County"), does hereby certify as 
follows 

1 This Certificate is issued and delivered in accordance with the requirements of § 

71-3-207, Mississipp' Code of 1972, as amended, in connection with the County's application for 

a five percent (5%) premium discount authorized under the Drug-free Workplace Workers' 

Compensation Premium Reduction Act, § 71-3-201 through 71-3-225, Mississippi Code of 1972, 

as amended 

2 The undersigned is the duly elected President of the Governing Body of the 

County, and is familiar with the official  proceedings and minutes of the County and Its 

Governing Body 

3 The Governing Body has for and on behalf of the County, established and 

maintains a drug-free workplact program that complies with the requirements of §§ 71-3-201 

through 71-3-225, Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 tinders ned has hereto s t the official seal of the County 

and his signature on this the of  273 

President, Boar' of Supervisors 

ATTE 

Cle 5ard'filf,Supervisors 
ii,.1

 , 4 -O 
..." • --4 -.:•-

 

._ 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56

